

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JOSEPH P. MURR, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN and ST. CROIX COUNTY,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeals Of The
State Of Wisconsin**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND THE BEACON CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KIMBERLY S. HERMANN
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road
Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062

JOHN J. PARK, JR.
Counsel of Record
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON
LEWIS LLP
1170 Peachtree Street
Suite 2200
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(678) 347-2208
jjp@sblaw.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

April 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Introduction.....	2
II. This Court should adopt a multi-factor test for identifying the relevant parcel in a takings case	6
A. All parties will benefit from clarifying how to define the relevant parcel against which the loss of value is to be measured for takings analysis purposes.....	6
B. This Court should follow the lead of the Federal Circuit and the Court of Federal Claims in devising a worka- ble and fair multi-factor test for iden- tifying the relevant parcel.....	10
III. The facts show that it is neither fair nor just to aggregate the Murrs' two lots	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	9
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	7, 15
<i>Chicago B. & Q. R. Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	7
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991)	6, 13, 14
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	7
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 711 (2010)	11
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 100 Fed. Cl. 412 (2011)	10, 11, 15
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd on reh'g</i> , 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	11, 12, 13
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	8
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Auth.</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997).....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 7, 14
STATUTES	
St. Croix County Code of Ordinances, Land Use & Development, Subch. III.V, Lower St. Croix Riverway Overlay Dist.	
§ 17.36, I.4.a.1	3
§ 17.36, I.4.a.2	4
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John E. Fee, <i>Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1535 (1994).....	5, 7
